\$100,000,000 (adjusted for inflation) or more in any one year. Though this rule will not result in such an expenditure, we do discuss the effects of this rule elsewhere in this preamble.

F. Environment

We have analyzed this rule under Department of Homeland Security Directive 023-01, Rev. 1, associated implementing instructions, and **Environmental Planning COMDTINST** 5090.1 (series), which guide the Coast Guard in complying with the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969(42 U.S.C. 4321-4370f), and have determined that this action is one of a category of actions that do not individually or cumulatively have a significant effect on the human environment. This rule involves amending the regulations for Delaware Bay and River anchorage grounds by establishing two new anchorage regulations; Anchorage C—Cape Henlopen and Anchorage D-Indian River. It is categorically excluded from further review under paragraph L59(a) of Appendix A, Table 1 of DHS Instruction Manual 023-01-001-01, Rev. 1. A Record of Environmental Consideration supporting this determination is available in the docket. For instructions on locating the docket, see the ADDRESSES section of this preamble.

G. Protest Activities

The Coast Guard respects the First Amendment rights of protesters. Protesters are asked to call or email the person listed in the **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT** section to coordinate protest activities so that your message can be received without jeopardizing the safety or security of people, places, or vessels.

List of Subjects in 33 CFR Part 110

Anchorage grounds.

For the reasons discussed in the preamble, the Coast Guard amends 33 CFR part 110 as follows:

PART 110—ANCHORAGE REGULATIONS

■ 1. The authority citation for part 110 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 33 U.S.C. 471, 2071; 46 U.S.C. 70034; 33 CFR 1.05–1; Department of Homeland Security Delegation No. 0170.1.

 \blacksquare 2. Amend § 110.157 by adding paragraphs (a)(18), (a)(19) and (a)(20) to read as follows:

§110.157 Delaware Bay and River.

(a) * * *

(18) Reserved.

(19) *Anchorage C—Cape Henlopen*. All waters bound by the following points:

Latitude	Longitude
38°40′54.00″ N	74°52′00.00″ W
38°40′56.08″ N	74°48′51.34″ W
38°37'36.00″ N	74°'48′30.00″ W

(DATUM: NAD 83)

(20) *Anchorage D—Indian River.* All waters bound by the following points:

Latitude	Longitude
38°34′56.25″ N 38°33′40.91″ N 38°31′31.08″ N 38°29′07.35″ N 38°28′56.87″ N 38°30′07.37″ N	74°52′19.12″ W 74°54′41.50″ W 74°55′27.96″ W 74°53′29.25″ W 74°50′28.69″ W 74°48′08.38″ W

(DATUM: NAD 83)

Dated: June 29, 2022.

S.N. Gilreath,

Rear Admiral, U.S. Coast Guard, Commander, Fifth Coast Guard District.

[FR Doc. 2022-14676 Filed 7-11-22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-04-P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

Coast Guard

33 CFR Part 165

[Docket No. USCG-USCG-2022-0586]

Safety Zone; Fireworks Display; John H. Kerr Reservoir, Clarksville, VA

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS.

ACTION: Notification of enforcement of regulation.

SUMMARY: The Coast Guard will enforce a safety zone for the Virginia Lake Festival on July 16, 2022, Clarksville, VA, to provide for the safety of life on navigable waterways during this event. Coast Guard regulations for marine events within the Fifth Coast Guard District identifies the regulated area for this event. During the enforcement period, entry of vessels or persons into this zone is prohibited unless specifically authorized by the Captain of the Port Virginia.

DATES: The regulations in 33 CFR 165.506 will be enforced for the location identified as Item 12 in table 3 to paragraph (h)(3) from 9:30 p.m. until 10 p.m. on July 16, 2022.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If you have questions about this notification of enforcement, call or

email LCDR Ashley Holm, Chief, Waterways Management Division, Sector Virginia, U.S. Coast Guard; telephone 757–668–5580 email Ashley.E.Holm@uscg.mil.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Coast Guard will enforce the safety zone in 33 CFR 165.506 for the Virginia Lake Festival regulated area from 9:30 p.m. to 10 p.m. on July 16, 2022. This action is being taken to provide for the safety of life on navigable waterways during this event. Coast Guard regulations for safety zones within the Fifth Coast Guard District, § 165.506, specifies the location of the regulated area for the Virginia Lake Festival which encompasses portions of the John H. Kerr Reservoir. During the enforcement periods, entry of vessels or persons into this zone is prohibited unless specifically authorized by the Captain of the Port Virginia.

In addition to this notification of enforcement in the **Federal Register**, the Coast Guard plans to provide notification of this enforcement period via the Local Notice to Mariners and Broadcast Notice to Mariners.

Dated: July 6, 2022.

Jennifer A. Stockwell,

Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Captain of the Port Virginia.

[FR Doc. 2022–14771 Filed 7–11–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-04-P

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

34 CFR Chapter III

[Docket ID ED-2022-OSERS-0038]

Final Priority and Requirements— Technical Assistance on State Data Collection—The Rhonda Weiss National Technical Assistance Center To Improve State Capacity To Collect, Report, Analyze, and Use Accurate IDEA Data in Accessible Formats

AGENCY: Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services, Department of Education.

ACTION: Final priority and requirements.

SUMMARY: The Department of Education (Department) announces a priority, including requirements, for the Rhonda Weiss National Technical Assistance Center to Improve State Capacity to Collect, Report, Analyze, and Use Accurate IDEA Data in Accessible Formats (Accessible Data Center) under the Technical Assistance on State Data Collection program, Assistance Listing Number 84.373Q. The Department may use this priority for competitions in fiscal year (FY) 2022 and thereafter. We